CASE 2289: Application of ASPEN CRUDE PURCHASING CO. for 3 non-standard oil proration units.

5/24

# 

2289

phistion, Transcript,
mill Exhibits, Etc.

## DEFORE THE OIL COMMERCATION CONSIDERON OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL GOMESIVATION CONCESSION OF HEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMBIDERING:

> CASE No. 2269 Order No. R-1992

APPLICATION OF ASPEN CRUDE PUBCHASING COMPANY FOR THREE NON-WANTAGE CIL PRODATION UNITS, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

#### ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

#### BY THE COMMUNICES

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on May 24, 1961, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Elvis A. Uts, Examiner duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico, hereinefter referred to as the "Commission," in accordance with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this  $8 {
m th}$  day of June, 1961, the Coumission, a quorum being present, having considered the application, the evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner, Elvis A. Uts, and being fully advised in the premises,

#### PIMOS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That the applicant, Aspen Crude Purchasing Company, seeks the establishment of the following-described non-standard oil provation units in and adjacent to the Cha-Gallup Gil Pool:
  - (a) Lot 1 and the S/2 SE/4 of Section 7, Termship 28 North, Range 13 West, comprising 108.48 acres;
  - (b) Lot 5 and the SE/4 SM/4 of said Section 7, comprising 87.3 acres; und
  - (c) Lots 2, 3, and 4 of said Section 7, and 40.81 acres located between said Section 7 and Section 36, Township 29 North, Range 14 West, comprising 97.30 acres:

all in San Juan County, New Mexico.

-2-CASE No. 2289 Order No. R-1992

- (3) That the above-described proration units can reasonably be presumed to be productive of oil from the Cha-Gallup Oil Pool.
- (4) That the irregular size and shape of Section 7 and the 40.81 acres not included in any section renders it impossible to form standard units of the subject acresse.

#### TO THE THEREFORE CRIMERED:

That the following-described non-standard oil proration units in and adjacent to the Cha-Gallup Oil Pool are hereby established:

- (a) Lot 1 and the S/2 SE/4 of Section 7, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, comprising 108.48 acres:
- (b) Lot 5 and the SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 7, comprising 87.5 acres; and
- (c) Lote 2, 3, and 4 of said Section 7, and 40.81 acres located between said Section 7 and Section 36, Township 29 Horth, Range 16 West, comprising 97.30 acres:

all in San Jean County, New Mexico.

PROVIDED HOMEVER, That the milowable which will be assigned to the above-described non-standard oil provation units shall bear the same ratio to a standard allowable in the Cha-Gallup Oil Pool as the acreage in each unit bears to 80.

#### IT IS FURTHER CEDERED:

That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DOME at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinahove designated.

STATE OF REW MEXICO

EDVIN L. MICHEM, Chairman

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary

GOVERNOR EDWIN L. MECHEM

## State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission

LAND COMMISSIONER E. S. POLINNY WALKER MEMBER



P. O. BOX 871 SANTA FE

June 8, 1961

Re:	CASE NO
	ORDER NO. R-1992
	APPLICANT:
Aspe	crude Purchasing Company

STATE GROUPS OF SECRETARY DESIGN

Mr. William J. Cooley 4134 West Main Farmington, New Mexico

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above referenced Dear Sir: Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours, A. L. PORTER, Jr. Secretary-Director

ir/ Carbon copy of order also sent to: Hobbs OCC x Artesia OCC Astec OCC X

Case 22 89 Heard 5-24-61 1. Grant Capen Crude Punchasing 1. Grant for Brown Stally Oil Pools in the Cha Lally Oil Pools 2. Junils av arfallows.

(a) Lots 11. 2 and 5/2 5w/4, 108.48 Ac. (b) ots 3+4 plus 40,81 Qu.

(b) Lying Letwen section 7 and 36

240 44-W 97.38 to. c. Lot. 5 and SESW. alim sec. 7, 28N-13W. 3 These wents are large and should be granted only because of the marginal nature of the pool at this location. Hat bulling on

BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
May 24, 1961

## EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASES 2289 and 2290, Consolidated

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO May 24, 1961

#### EXAMINER HEARING

#### IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE 2289 Application of Aspen Crude Purchasing Company for three non-standard oil proration units, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of the following-described non-standard oil proration units in and adjacent to the

Cha Cha-Gallup Oil Pool:

- (1) Lot 1 and the S/2 SE/4 of Section 7, Township 28 North, Range 13 West;
- (2) Lot 5 and the SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 7; and
- (3) Lots 2, 3 and 4 of said Section 7, and : 40.81 acres located between said Section 7 and : Section 36, Township 29 North, Range 14 West; :
- all in San Juan County, New Mexico.

CASE 2290

Consolidated Application of Aspen Crude Purchasing Company for three non-standard oil proration units and for an unorthodox well location, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of the following-described non-standard oil proration units adjacent to the Totah-Gallup Oil Pool in Section 11, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico:

- (1) Lots 1 and 2 and the SE/4 SE/4, comprising 97.78 acres, to be dedicated to a well: at a non-standard location 263 feet from the North line and 700 feet from the East line of said Section 11.
  - (2) Lots 3 and 4 and the SW/4 SW/4, com-



UERQUE, NEW MEXICO

prising 97.58 acres.

(3) SW/4 SE/4 and the SE/4 SW/4, comprising: 80 acres. :

BEFORE:

Elvis A. Utz, Examiner.

#### TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

MR. COOLEY: I move in the interest of time to consolidate Cases No. 2289 and 2290.

MR. MORRIS: In Case 2289 application of Aspen Crude

Purchasing Company for three non-standard oil proration units. In

Case 2290, application of Aspen Crude Purchasing Company for three

non-standard oil proration units and for an unorthodox oil location, San Juan County, New Mexico.

MR. UTZ: For the purposes of testimony, Cases 2289 and 2290 will be consolidated.

MR. COOLEY: W. J. Cooley from Farmington representing the Applicant. We have one witness.

(Witness sworn.)

#### THOMAS ALBERT MORGAN,

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows:

#### DIRECT EXAMINATION

#### BY MR. COOLEY:

Q State your name.



DEAKINEEY-MEIL

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

- Thomas Albert Morgan. A
- Where do you reside, Mr. Morgan? Q
- Farmington, New Mexico. Α
- By whom are you employed? Q
- Aspen Crude Purchasing Company.
- Are you also employed by Aspen Drilling Company? A Q
- That is true.
- These two companies are owned by the same interests, are Α Q they not?
  - Would you state your occupation with Aspen Crude? Yes. Α
  - I'm Production Superintendent for Aspen Crude Purchasing Q A
  - In connection with this office, what are your duties? Company.
    - I do the geology on our wells, complete the wells and do Q
  - all the paper work concerning the wells in producing them.
    - What is your educational background?
    - I received a B. S. degree in geophysics from the University
    - Do you have any experience with any other oil company of Utah in 1957. Other than Aspen Drilling Company?
      - Immediately upon graduation, I went to work for Humble Oil and Refining Company in Odessa, Texas. I worked with Humble for three years and resigned my position with them in February, 1960.



Albuquerque, new mexico

- What was the purpose of your resignation:
- To accept an offer with Aspen Drilling Company and Aspen  $P_{2}$ Crude Purchasing Company.
  - In your present position?

MR. CCOLEY: I move the witness's qualifications in this Not immediately. case be acceptable.

MR. UT7: They are acceptable.

- (By Mr. Cooley) Mr. Morgan, do you have a general area map of the area involving the two applications before the Examiner at this time?
  - Would you briefly explain what is shown thereon? I do. A
  - It is a reproduction of the official government map and shows two sections in question; Section 7 and Section 11, both of which are in yellow on the upper left and right of the map.
    - This map is identified as Exhibit 1 in this case, is it not?
      - That's correct.
      - Have you also prepared a large scale plat showing the
      - I had a registered engineer prepare a plat showing the acreage in Section 7? acreage in Section 7.
        - Explain what is shown thereon. Q

The area in red shows the proposed unit number 1 as com-



posed of 108.48 acres. Unit Number 2 in green in comprised of

97.48 acres and 3, in yellow is comprised of 87.50 acres.

- What physical facts occasioned the necessity for this
- Section 7 is an irregular section due to the correction application? Α
- Have you discussed the feasibility of forming the proposed line in the survey. unit with any member of the Conservation Corps?
  - Yes, I have.
  - with what member?
  - I talked to Mr. Arnold and Mr. Kendrick, and also with the USGS in Farmington and actually they were the ones that came up with the proposed breakdown as it now stands.
    - You consider this to be the most feasible arrangement for the development of the acreage in the Cha Cha-Gallup Pool?

MR. COOLEY: Isn't there a letter, Mr. Examiner, from Mr. Al Kendrick or some member of the Aztec Office concerning the acreage in Section 7? I understand there was some correspondence from the Aztec Office in this connection.

MR. UTZ: In regard to 2290.

(By Mr. Cooley) Does Aspen Crude Purchasing Company own all the acreage in Section 7, the lease holding acreage in Section 7?

Yes, we are the operator in allof Section 7.



O Does your company own all of the acreage in the proposed non-standard unit number 2?

A No. Humble Oil and Refining Company owns 40.81 acres immediately to the north and adjacent to our acreage.

- Q Is there any legal description of this acreage?
- A Yes. I do not have it.
- Q It is by Meets and Bounds?
- A No, not to my knowledge.

MR. COOLEY: I'd like to present a letter from Humble Oil and Refining Company which indicates they concur in this application. The communitization agreement is being formed between the Applicant and Humble Oil and Refining Company. The letter also indicates that they concur in this application.

MR. COOLEY: Will you mark this as Exhibit 4, please.

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibit 4 marked for identification.)

- Q (By Mr. Cooley) Mr. Morgan, do you have any opinion as to the productivity of Section 7?
  - A All of 7 is productive.
- Q As far as the Cha-Gallup is concerned, do you have any evidence to support this opinion?
- A Yes. Generally, the Cha Cha field is a bar sand, which is typical of the non-standards in the San Juan Basin. They do not terminate immediately such as a fault does, and Humble Oil and Refining Company has developed acreage to the north and west of us.



They completed a well in 7-35 of 29-14 -- that's the Navajo Number 12 -- and based on the trend of the field, this well is a pumping well; it is a producer; and based on the trend in the area, it almost assures us of production in all of Section 7.

- Do you also have in your possession a plat showing the area in Section 11?
  - Yes.
  - Would you briefly explain the legend thereon?
- Section 11 of 28-13 is also an irregular section. We have proposed to bring it into three unorthodox units. One is shown in red composed of 97.78 acres. Unit 2, in green, is 97.58 acres; and Unit 3, 80 acres.
- Does the plat also show the unorthodox locations requested in Case No. 2290?
  - It does.
  - Where is that location?
- The unorthodox location is located on Lot 1, Section 11, 263 feet from the North line and 700 feet from the East line.
  - What is the necessity for this unorthodox location? Q
  - It is extremely rugged terrain.
- Do you have any photographic evidence of the terrain in this area?
  - I do.

MR. COOLEY: I ask that this be marked as Exhibit 5.

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibit 5



Ŧ

marked for identification.)

(By Mr. Cooley) Will you please approach the Examiner and explain briefly what is portrayed by the picture.

If I may.

I have taken pictures of the location showing to the north the Pan American production. This shows the area to the east -- it doesn't point it out too well -- immediate beyond this cedar tree there is a tremendous canyon. You can fall about five hundred feet. This is southeast. It shows the area a little better. This is the northeast, also showing the canyon and the Pan American well which is under completion right now. This is the west and The canyon runs from northeast to southwest. south.

- What is the approximate depth of the canyon, please?
- I estimated about 500 feet.
- I believe it is in connection with this unorthodox location that the Commission has a letter from its representative, Mr. Al Kendrick, who has been taken to the proposed location and has seen the physical features there involved.

MR. UTZ: Yes, it has.

MR. COOLEY: I ask that it be marked Exhibit Number 6.

MR. UTZ: It is in reference to the unorthodox location only?

MR. COOLEY: Yes. I believe the Commission has a letter from Aztec Oil Gas Company which is the diagonal offset operator to the north of our unorthodox location. This letter is a waiver



of any objection on the part of Aztec Oil and Gas Company. I ask that the letter be identified as Exhibit Number 7.

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits 6 and 7 marked for identification.)

MR. COOLEY: I have here a telegram from Pan American

Petroleum Corporation. This is the district offset operator to the north, addressed to the Oil Concervation Commission, also waiving any objection to our unorthodox location here requested and I ask that that be identified as Exhibit Number 8.

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibit 8 marked for identification.)

(Discussion off the record.)

(Back on the record.)

MR. COOLEY: We have no further testimony to present and move the Commission that Exhibits 1 through 8 be admitted in evidence.

MR. UTZ: Without objection, Exhibits 1 through 8 will be entered into the record of this case.

#### MR. UTZ:

- Q Mr. Morgan, with regard to Case No. 2289, all of those units are substantially above standard 80-acre units, are they not?
  - A Yes, sir. They're all over 80 acres.
- Q As a matter of fact, the 108 acres is something like thirty-five and a half per cent over; the 97 acres is something like twenty-one per cent over; and the 87 acres is two per cent over. Is there any way you can split this up so that you have nearer the standard



DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE,

## units?

A To my knowledge, not without breaking down the various lots intersections.

Q What is the status of the triangle that appears to be the unsurveyed area which lies between Section 7 and Section 36 to the north?

MR. COOLEY: To the best of my memory, I believe that it surveyed and is described by Meets and Bounds. It is not within any one section, but is under lease to Humble Oil and Refining Company.

MR. UTZ: It's not shown on any survey tracts.

MR. BRATTON: Howard Bratton, on behalf of Humble Oil and Refining Company. That is a canyon which Humble came upon and surveyed and obtained an oil-gas lease from the Bureau of Land Management. That is the status of that.

MR. COOLEY: It is under lease from the federal government under Meets and Bounds, is it not?

MR. BRATTON: It is a canyon between the Navajo boundary and the beginning of the public land surveyed to the south of it.

MR. UTZ: Thank you. If you were to extend the division line between Lot 5 and the forty acre tracts, which would be the southwest of the northwest, extend these lines directly north, would it not be possible to form four units rather than three, which would be closer to a standard unit, splitting it at right angles the way we have just been speaking of, into four parts?



in promit I don't have it figured yet.

MR. UTZ: I did a little calculating on it and the figures I come up with would be 8296, 6986, 6986, and 6984. All of these units would be less than twelve per cent of a standard unit.

- If I may make a statement, according to my knowledge, to the best of my knowledge on engineering studies made on the Cha Cha field, I believe the most desirable feasible spacing would be approximately 110 acres; and I guess this is economic, but considering that, we would be better with three units than four.
  - (By Mr. Utz) You refer to testimony in the spacing records?
- That is information from an engineering report that was Α made on the Cha Cha field.
- The spacing order for the Cha Cha field now is 80 acres, is it not?
  - Right. A
- What objection would you have to having units nearer 80 Q acres than the ones you propose?
- Well, drainage-wise, I think we'd be better off like we are, I'd have to look into this thing a little bit more.

MR. UTZ: Thank you.

#### MR. MORRIS:

Mr. Morgan, do you at present have any plans developed far enough to be able to state where your wells will be located in each of these units that you have proposed?



- Q Could you give me those, please?
- Ne have producing wells in the southeast, one quarter of the south one half of Section 7, which is shown on the plats.

MR. COOLEY: Exhibit 2. The second location has been staked as Lot 2. Depending on the development and so on, the third location will probably be in the northeast one quarter of the southwest one half of Section 7.

- Q You don't have the southwest half?
- A Yes.
- Q Mr. Morgan, from those descriptions that you have given to me, would those three wells adequately drain the three proration units that you are proposing on Exhibit 2?
- A To the best of my knowledge, referring again to this engineering report, it would.
- Q Would you return to your other exhibit and give me the location which you are proposing with reference to those units?
- A The first location is a stake in Lot 1, the second location would either fall in the 80 acre unit -- that would be in the east part of the 40 acre tract.
  - Q The east 40?
- A Yes; and depending on the results of these, the next well would probably be located in Lot 3. This will, of course, depend on the results of the proposed well in Lot 1.
- Q These three wells that you have mentioned, the location of those three wells would serve to adequately drain the three pro-



UEAKINLE Y - [VIE]

ration units that you have proposed on Exhibit 3?

Yes. They should adequately drain.

MR. MORRIS: Mr. Morgan, on your application in Case 2290, you refer to a Dakota test which would be staked at a later date immediately adjacent to the unorthodox location that you have requested. I might state for the record that since you did not have a compact location available, this was not advertised and it will not be possible to grant you authority at the present time for that location.

I have no further questions.

MR. COOLEY: No further evidence.

MR. UTZ: Are there any other questions of the witness? The witness may be excused at this time. Are there any other statements in this case?

MR. BRATTON: On behalf of Humble, as previously pointed out in Case 2289, Humble owns the 40.81 acres in the proposed unit number 3 as designated in the application and as stated in our letter, we are agreeable to the formation of the unit. We have a case coming on this afternoon where we propose to take interference tests in the lease immediately to the north which we believe will confirm our conclusions that one well in this area will drain in excess of eighty acres. We believe, in view of the unusual acreage situation and the royalty situation in this area, that it would be advisable to approve these units as proposed in Case No. 2289.

MR. UTZ: Are there any other statements?



The case will be taken under advisement.

We will recess until 1:30 P. M.

(Noon recess taken.)

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, THOMAS F. HORNE, Court Reporter, in and for the County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Proceedings before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission was reported by me in machine shorthand and reduced to typewritten transcript under my personal supervision, and that the same is a true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

WITNESS my Hand and Seal this, the 12th day of June 1961, in the City of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico.

My Commission expires:

May 4, 1965

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a complete record of the proceedings in the Russiner houring beard by me Examiner

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission



ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

#### HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

ACCEPTAGE AREA AND

CENTRAL REGION P. O. Box 3082 Durange, Colorado Hay 22, 1961

Re: Lots 2, 3, and 4 and Humble's 40.81-acre tract, all comprising 97.38-acre proposed communitization agreement - 7-28N-13W

Mr. Jack Cooley Burr and Cooley Attorneys at Law 413 W. Main Farmington, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

This is to advise that the Humble Oil & Refining Company will join with Aspen Crude Purchasing Company for the establishment of a nonstandard drilling unit covering captioned acreage in the Cha Cha-Gallup Pool, located in 7-28N-13W, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Very truly yours,

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

Jack N. Greer

JNG:db

Extle Carerr89

#### DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY, NAY 24, 1961

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, examiner, or Daniel S. Nutter, as alternate examiner:

CASES 2291 through 2296 will not be heard before 1:30 p.m.

#### CASE 2280:

Application of Continental Oil Company for a non-standard gas proration unit and for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of a 240-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool consisting of the E/2 E/2, SW/4 SE/4 and the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 17, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to its Lockhart A-17 Well No. 2, at an unorthodox location 1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East line of said Section 17.

### CASE 2281:

Application of Continental Oil Company for an exception to Rule 309 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the Maljamar Pool production from all wells presently completed or hereafter drilled on its Taylor Lease, comprising the SW/4 of Section 14, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and on its Federal Miller BX Lease, comprising the E/2 of said Section 14, after separately metering the production from each lease.

#### CASE 2282:

Application of Continental Oil Company for an amendment of Order No. R-1602. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an amendment of Order No. R-1602 changing the effective date thereof and making the provisions of said order effective as of March 1, 1960.

#### CASE 2283:

Application of Skelly Oil Company for an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the Denton (Devonian) Pool production and the Denton-Wolfcamp Pool production on its Mexico "F" Lease comprising Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4, the SW/4 NE/4 and the SW/4 NW/4 of Section 2, Township 15 South. Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and to allocate the production to each well in each pool on the basis of periodic well tests.

CASE 2284:

Application of Skelly Oil Company for an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the oil production from the Hare and Drinkard Pools with the distillate production from the Blinebry and Tubb Gas Pools on its E. A. Sticher Lease, consisting of the N/2 SW/4 of Section 4, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and to allocate the production to each well in each pool on the basis of periodic well tests.

CASE 2285:

Application of Texaco Inc., for an unorthodox gas well location, Les County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of an unorthodox gas well location in the Tubb Gas Pool for its A. H. Blinebry NCT-1 Well No. 8, located 1980 feet from the North line and 330 feet from the West line of Section 33, Township 22 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 2286:

Application of Aztec Oil & Gas Company for an exception to Rule 309 (a), San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the Totah-Gallup Pool production from the following-described leases, all in Township 29 North, Range 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Federal Lease No. SF 079065 in Sections 19, 20 and 29.

State Lease B-11017-23 comprising in pertinent part the SW/4 NW/4 of Section 20.

State Lease B-11017-21 comprising in pertinent part the NW/4 NW/4 of Section 20.

Smith-Eaton Lease comprising in pertinent part the NE/4 SE/4, SE/4 NE/4 and the E/2 NW/4 of Section 20.

Applicant proposes to commingle said production in a common tank battery located on the SW/4 of said Section 20 after separately metering the production from the State and fee leases only.

CASE 2287:

Application of Aztes Oil & Gas Company for an exception to Rule 309 (a), San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the Totah-Gallup Pool production from five separate fee leases, all located in Section 18, Township 29 North, Range 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

#### CASE 2288:

Application of Southwest Production Company for two non-standard gas proration units, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of two non-standard gas proration units in the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, described as follows:

- (1) W/2 of Section 7, Township 30 North, Range 11 West, except the 3.39-acre tract therein owned by Harold M. Brimhall and Maleta Y. Brimhall, comprising the sum total approximately 327.01 acres.
- (2) E/2 of Section 7, Township 30 North, Range 11 West, except the S/2 SW/4 SE/4; comprising in sum total approximately 300 acres.

#### CASE 2289:

Application of Aspen Crude Purchasing Company for three non-standard oil proration units, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of the following-described non-standard oil proration units in and adjacent to the Cha-Gallup Oil Pool:

- (1) Lot 1 and the S/2 SE/4 of Section 7, Township 28 North, Range 13 West:
  - (2) Lot 5 and the SE/4 SW/4 of said Section 7; and
- (3) Lots 2, 3 and 4 of said Section 7, and 40.81 acres located between said Section 7 and Section 36, Township 29 North, Range 14 West;

all in San Juan County, New Mexico.

#### CASE 2290:

Application of Aspen Crude Purchasing Company for three non-standard oil proration units and for an unorthodox well location, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of the following-described non-standard oil proration units adjacent to the Totah-Gallup Oil Pool in Section 11, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico:

(1) Lots 1 and 2 and the SE/4 SE/4, comprising 97.78 acres, to be dedicated to a well at a non-standard location 263 feet from the North line and 700 feet from the East line of said Section 11.

#### CASE 2290: (Cont.)

- (2) Lots 3 and 4 and the SW/4 SW/4, comprising 97.58 acres.
  - (3) SW/4 SE/4 and the SE/4 SW/4, comprising 80 acres.

The following cases will not be heard before 1:30 p.m.

#### CASE 2291:

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for an exception to Rule 303 (a), Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to commingle, prior to measurement, the Paddock, Brunson and Wantz-Abo pool production from all wells on its Hugh Corrigan Lease, comprising the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 33, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and to allocate production to each well in each pool on the basis of periodic well tests.

#### CASE 2292:

Application of Humble Oil & Refining Company for permission to take interference tests and transfer allowables in the Cha-Gallup Oil Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to take interference tests in the Cha-Gallup Oil Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, by shutting in its Navajo Tribe "L" Well No. 4, located in the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 26, Township 29 North, Range 14 West, and transferring its allowable to other wells on the same basic lease in such a manner that no well will produce more than 125% of its monthly allowable.

#### CASE 2293:

Application of Great Western Drilling Company for approval of the Grain Queen Unit Agreement, for permission to institute a waterflood project therein, for special rules governing said waterflood project including a provision for special allowables, and for permission to commingle the production from all leases in said unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of the Grain Queen Unit Agreement, which unit embraces 200 acres of State and fee lands in Township 13 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico, described as follows:

CASE 2293: (Cont.)

Section in SEA While, NE a SW/4 and the S/2 SW/4 contains in NEA 200-3

Applicant further speks permission to institute a waterflood project in said Grain Queen buit Area and sceks the proproject in said Grain Queen buit Area and sceks the promulgation of special rules governing said project including mulgation of special allowables. Applicant further seeks a provision for special allowables, applicant further seeks a provision to commingle the unitized substances produced permission to commingle the unitized substances without separate from all leases in said Grain Queen Unit Area without separate from all leases in said Grain Queen Unit Area without separate from all leases in tanks on each individual lease.

## CASE 2294:

Application of El Paso Natural Gas Company for authorization to conduct maximum pressure build-up tests. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authorization to conduct the above-styled cause, seeks authorization the Blanco-Pictured Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, the Ballard-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, the Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, San Juan and Cliffs Gas Pool, the Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, and the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, San Juan and Cliffs Gas Pool, San Juan and Richard Counties, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks and the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, san Juan and the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, san Juan and Cliffs Gas Pool, san Juan and the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, san Juan and Cliffs Gas Pool, san Juan and Cliffs Gas Pool, san Juan and the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, san Juan and Cliffs Gas Pool, san Juan and the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, san Juan and cliffs Gas Pool, san Juan and further seeks and the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, san Juan and the South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Gas Pool, san Juan and cliffs Gas Pool, san Juan and san Juan a

## CASE 2295:

Application of Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc. for a dual completion, a non-standard gas proration unit and for an unorthodox gas well location, San Juan County, New Mexico. In the above-styled cause, seeks the establishment applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the establishment of a 325.23-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool and in the Blanco-Mesaverde Gas Pool Basin-Dakota Gas Pool and in the Blanco-Mesaverde Gas Pool Consisting of the S/2 of Section 34. Township 32 North, Range 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, said unit to be dedicated to its Robinson Brothers Well No. 1, proposed to be 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, said unit to be dedicated to its Robinson Brothers Well No. 1, proposed to be located to its Robinson Brothers at an unorthodox gas well cated to its Robinson Brothers at an unorthodox gas well dually completed in said pools at an unorthodox gas in location for said pools at a point 1235 feet from the South location for said pools at a point location for

## CASE 2296:

Application of Consultated Gil & Gas Inc., for an order force qualities a standard 820-urre providing Mexico, force qualities a standard 820-urre provider, New Mexico, force-force-policia Gas Pool, San John County, sooks on order force-Basin-Dahola Gas Pool, San John varies, sooks on order force-Applicant, in the photomestrical varies, sooks on order force-

in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 31 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 32 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 32 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 32 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 32 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 32 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 32 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 32 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 32 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 32 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 32 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 32 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 32 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 32 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 32 North, Range 13 West, in the E/2 of Section 10, Township 32 North, Range 13 North, Range 13 North, Range 13 North, Range 14 North, R

ASPEN CRUDE PURCHASING CO.

NEW MEXICO: 3010 MONTE VISTA BLVD. . N. E. ALBUQUERQUE AM 9-3564

P.O. BOX 807 AL 8-8616

ROS PETROLEUM CLUB BLDG.

April 18, 1961

Box 2060 Farmington, New Mexico

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: A. L. Porter

Dear Mr. Porter:

Aspen Crude Purchasing Company requests that a hearing be set for approval of three non-standard Gallup units in Section 7, Township 28 North, Range 13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Proposed Unit No. 1 includes Lot 1 and the St of the SEt of Section 7. A total acreage of 108.48 acres more or less.

Proposed Unit No. 2 includes Lots 2, 3, and 4 plus 40.81 acres located between Section 7, Township 28 North, Range 13 West and Section 36, Township 29 North, Range 14 West. Total acreage of 97.38 acres more or less.

Proposed Unit No. 3 includes Lot 5 plus the  $SE_{\frac{1}{4}}^{\frac{1}{4}}$  of the  $SW_{\frac{1}{4}}^{\frac{1}{4}}$  of Section 7. Total acreage of 87.50 acres more or less.

Please refer to inclosed plat for clarity.

Both the U.S.G.S. in Farmington and the New Mexico Oil and Gas Conservation Commission in Aztec have been consulted in this matter and have recommended the proposed unit as presented

Thank you for your attention to these proposals.

Very truly yours,

ASPEN CRUDE PURCHASING CO.,

Thomas A. Morgan Production Superintendent

MMOCC-Aztec

low

(1126 2 7 HORN C-180 APVINED S/VA?

# NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Well Location and Acroage Dedication Plat

BECTION A.				Date	pril 6, 1961
	rade Purchasing (				
		Section7		25 Borth	Range 13 West NMPM
		North			
•		i. L. Elevation <u>59</u> 2			Acres
Name of Producing	Formation		Pool	Sec. 1	the second section of the sect
1. is the Operator t	the only owner* in th	ne dedicated acreage	outlined on the p	olat below? Yes	No
·					
	•	No If ans			dated by communitization
ogreement or o	(IIEIW15C: 1 63	140 17 0113	Wei is 165, 17	pe or consolidati	VII
					MARKET TO THE TOTAL THE STATE OF THE STATE O
3. If the onswer to	·	lo," list all the own	ers and their r <b>es</b> p		
	OWNER	, 0		LAND DESC	RIPTION
The state of the s		110			
	11		and a supplication of the control of		
4.6 7	- 400		/1.36 PC		
BESTION S.	√ SEC. 36	6.41	{		SEC. 31
	7 29 N - R I	NORTH W	N	89°57'W	T 29 N - R 13 W
7 TH. STANDA		66.80 (38.17	S QLU NU.3 13	This is to	certify that the informa
active to	THE ST	66.0	LOTI		ection A above is true and to the best of my knowl
	TOT 3	LOT & S	1930	edge and	
	1//0201	47	28.48 A	M m K	WY &
14,88 A.	1 PKAC	SEC.7	16/	<b>10 1</b>	(OPERATOR) OF
	11-258	155 A.	tr/		Salar Company
	375 4/		108.4	M	· .
LOT 5	40 A.	80		1	(REPRESENTATIVE)
47.50 A.					
			<b>[</b>		(ADDRESS)
	The state of the s	7.50'	ŧ <del> </del>		MEDICA
82.96 SEC	LINE 69.56	3.75 ch.	WEST	This is to	
	lunit #1	69.86	69,84	T GOLLSHOT	
	unit 42		1	was plot	
	unit 43		1	tual sun my supe	
	unit bo			is true o	
<u></u>	<b></b>	<del></del>	<del>-</del>	my know	ledg A beller
			i	D-1- C-	veved April 6, 1961
	1		•	Date Sur	veyed April 0, 1901 States Engineering Co.
	Ī		<u> </u>		MINGTON, NEW MEXICO
	1 1		1	1	PIFF
	1	950 18	\$	<u> </u>	2. Total
A de Care de la companya de la comp	CENTE	R SEC. 18	1		EGISTERED ENGINEER OR LAND SURVEYOR

## NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMA SION Well Location and Acreage Dedication Plat

708 REVISI 1961	
	grand and and one
West	NMPM
	Line
	Acres

				Date: A	MATT OF TAOT
Operator Aspen Cry	ede Purchasing C	COMPANY	Lease	one comment of the co	and the same of
Well No	Jnit Letter	Section7	Township	28 Forth R	lange 13 West NMPM
ocoted 360	Feet From	Worth	_ Line, 1930	Feet From	East Line
ounty Sendress	G	5. L. Elevation59	28 Dedica	ted Acreage	
Name of Producing Fo	ormation	N. A N. Nord and M. Marken,	Pool		. I des la production de son de la company de la compa
I. Is the Operator th	مه مساند مینسمین نام داد	a dedicated arrane		as baland Ver	\$. t
i. Is the Operator th	e only owner in th	ie nenicaten actenĝi	r warmen en ene pa	i below: Tes	
	•				lated by communitization
agreement or oth	nerwise? Yes	_ No If a	nswer is "Yes," Typ	e of Consolidation	on
					e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
3. If the answer to	question Two is "A	a"_list_all the own	ners and their lespe	ective interests b	ělow:
3. If the answer to	DWHER	DRE EXAMIN	ER UTZ	LAND DESCR	SPTION
	OIL CO	NSERVATION CO	DANIESPANO	Unit # 1	108.48 Ac.
		EXHIBIT NO.	9."	" # 2	97.38 Ac.
	CASE N	10.2289/	2266"		87. 50 Bc.
RECTION B.	SEC. 36				SEC. 31
emento i filosofia de la major de la sua sumo.	a geographic per los ingressas ou a successivo de	er ser ser er er	a) e	39°57'W	
TH. STANDAR	T 29 N - R 14 D PARALLEL	NORTH	US GLO NO.3 135	8.38 w	T 29 N ~ R 13 W certify that the informa-
		66.80		tion in Sec	certity that the intorma- ction A above is true and
	STA'E		LOT I	- 1 <b>-</b>	to the best of my knowle
	LOT 3	LOT 2 - 381	1930	s edge and	
TUST 4	38.24 A.	CEO -23.45 A	28.48 A	र्श ल	
14.68 A.		SEC. 723.45	4		IDPERATOR)
	252	55 A.	2240	O Z	
LOT 5			1 2		
1	40 A.	80	ola.		(REPRESENTATIVE)
47.50 A.			1-7		
				) <b>-</b>	(ADDRES)
	The second secon	7.50			A BOOK OF
SEC.	LINE		WEST	This is to	with reflecte with the
			1	tion show	
			1	was plotte	Com leid notes d
			· J	tuai surv my super	
	•		•	is true or	corter was sest
			.! 	my knowl	eds in built
			1		100
į			j	Date Surv	
			1		itates Engineering Co.
		1	1	1	1
		1	1		D. V F- F
		SEC. 18	1	<i>C.</i>	L. Total